

5-  
Court?

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re  
  
**STEVE ALLEN CHAMPION,**  
  
On Habeas Corpus.

S065575

SUPREME COURT  
LOS ANGELES

30 NOV 9 P 4: 23

RECEIVED

INFORMAL RESPONSE

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

NOV 09 1998

Robert Wandruff Clerk  
*[Signature]*  
DEPUTY

- DANIEL E. LUNGREN  
Attorney General of the State of California
- GEORGE WILLIAMSON  
Chief Assistant Attorney General
- CAROL WENDELIN POLLACK  
Senior Assistant Attorney General
- SUSAN LEE FRIERSON  
Deputy Attorney General
- KEITH H. BORJON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
- LISA J. BRAULT  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 155200

300 South Spring St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2284  
Fax: (213) 897-2263

Attorneys for Respondent

**DEATH PENALTY**

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
<b>I. APPLICABLE PRINCIPLES OF LAW</b>	4
A. Unjustifiable Delay	4
B. Justification For Delayed Petitions	7
C. Exception To Procedural Bars Resulting From Delay	9
D. The Procedural Bars of <i>Waltreus</i> and <i>Dixon</i>	10
E. Failure To Object	12
F. Rules Governing The Merits Of The Habeas Corpus Petition	12
G. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	14
<b>II. THE INSTANT PETITION SHOULD BE REJECTED ON TIMELINESS GROUNDS BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SHOW THE ABSENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL DELAY REGARDING THE FILING OF THE INSTANT PETITION; MOREOVER, PETITIONER'S EFFORTS TO EXPLAIN AND JUSTIFY HIS DELAYED PRESENTATION OF THE INSTANT CLAIMS ARE INADEQUATE TO WARRANT CONSIDERATION OF THE CLAIMS ON THEIR MERITS</b>	16
A. The Petition Is Untimely Due To Unjustified Delay	17
1. Timeliness Presumption	18
2. Absence Of Substantial Delay	18
3. Good Cause For The Delay	21
4. Exceptions To The Timeliness Bar	25

**Table of Contents, cont'd**

<b>III. PETITIONER'S CLAIM VI, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR REASONS RELATING TO THE TAYLOR HOMICIDE, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	<b>28</b>
A. Evidence That Petitioner Could Not Have Been Involved In The Taylor Crimes As He Was In The Company Of Friends Who Were Never Considered Viable Suspects And Were Detained By Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department Deputies At The Time The Taylor Crimes Were Being Committed, Did Not Match The Description Of Any Suspect Who Law Enforcement Saw Exiting The Suspect Vehicle, And Had Approached The Officers From An Area Which Would Have Made It Very Difficult, If Not Impossible For Him To Have Been Involved	32
B. Evidence Which Indicated Police And The Prosecutor Had Reliable Information That Four Other Persons Were Actually Responsible For The Taylor Crimes	39
C. Evidence That The Descriptions Offered By Witnesses Did Not Fit That Of Petitioner On The Night Of The Taylor Crimes	42
D. Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Prosecution's Attempts To Have Witnesses Identify Petitioner As One Of The Men Who Entered The Taylor Residence	46
E. Evidence That There Was No Physical Or Other Evidence Of Petitioner's Involvement In The Taylor Crimes	49
F. Defense Counsel Failed To Object To Or Impeach Cora Taylor's Identification Of Petitioner	52

**Table of Contents, cont'd**

G. Evidence (1) That Graffiti Which Purportedly Implicated Petitioner In The Taylor Crimes Was Authored By Someone Other Than Petitioner And (2) That Deputy Williams' Opinion That Petitioner Was Associated With The Crime Was Based On False Information	54
1. Failure To Consult With A Gang Expert To Determine The Likely Authorship And Meaning Of The Graffiti	56
2. Failure To Object To Williams' Qualifications As An Expert	60
3. Failure To Object To Williams' Opinion As Beyond The Scope Of His Personal Knowledge	62
4. Failure To Object To The Graffiti On The Grounds Of Hearsay	64
H. Evidence That The Motive For The Taylor Killing Was Personal Retribution, Undercutting The Prosecution's Theory That The Killing Was Part Of, And Motivated By, An Ongoing Conspiracy To Rob And Kill Marijuana Dealers	65
<b>IV. PETITIONER'S CLAIM VII, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR REASONS RELATING TO THE HASSAN HOMICIDE, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	<b>69</b>
A. Trial Counsel's Failure To Discover, Present And Argue Evidence That The Jewelry In Petitioner's Possession At The Time Of His Arrest Did Not Belong To Bobby Hassan	72
B. Trial Counsel's Failure To Discover, Present, And Argue Evidence That At The Time Of The Hassan Crimes, Petitioner Was At Home Or Picking Up His Paycheck	75

**Table of Contents, cont'd**

C.	Trial Counsel's Alleged Failing To Discover, Present, And Argue Evidence That Elizabeth Moncrief's Statements Concerning The Events She Witnessed, The Physical Appearance Of The Suspects, And Her Own Actions Were So Diverse And Conflicting So As To Be Inherently Unreliable And That The Descriptions By Ms. Moncrief Do Not Match Petitioner	78
D.	Trial Counsel's Alleged Failure To Introduce Readily Available And Significantly Exculpatory Forensic Evidence	81
E.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Request Attorney, Investigative, And Expert Support From The Trial Court, Or Utilize Those Funds Authorized By The Court Prior To His Becoming Counsel For Petitioner	84
F.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Use Of A Secretly Taped Conversation Between Petitioner And Mallet Both Pretrial And When Used By The Prosecution During Its Cross-Examination Of Petitioner	87
G.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Use Of A Secretly Tape Recorded Conversation Between Petitioner And Craig Ross	91
H.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Discover, Present, And Argue Evidence Of Significant Mental Impairments From Which Petitioner Was Suffering As Of The Date Of The Hassan Crimes Which Would Have Precluded The Jury From Finding That Petitioner, If Present At The Victims' Residence, Possessed The Intent To Kill Required For Special Circumstances Liability	96
V.	<b>PETITIONER'S CLAIM VIII, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR REASONS RELATING TO THE JEFFERSON HOMICIDE, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAIL TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	109
A.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Discover And Produce Evidence That The Jefferson Case Was Not Similar To The Hassan Or Taylor Crimes	111

**Table of Contents, cont'd**

B.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Jefferson Evidence On The Ground That It Violated Petitioner's Due Process Rights And Evidence Code Sections 352 and 1101	114
C.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Jefferson Evidence On The Ground That The Evidence Was Inconsistent With The Prosecutor's Offer Of Proof	119
D.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Prosecution's Conspiracy Evidence And Argument	120
VI.	<b>PETITIONER'S CLAIM IX, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	125
A.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Prosecutor's Argument That Petitioner Would Kill If Sentenced To Life Without The Possibility Of Parole And That His Demeanor Should Be Used As A Factor In Aggravation	126
1.	Reference To In-Court Demeanor	128
2.	Reference To Lack Of Remorse	131
3.	Reference To Future Dangerousness	133
4.	Reference To Anger And Outrage	135
5.	Reference To Non-Statutory Aggravating Factors	137
B.	Trial Counsel's Failure To Object To The Prosecution's Argument That An Alleged Lack Of A Mitigating Factor Was, As To Each Factor, To Be Considered A Factor In Aggravation	139
C.	Defense Counsel's Failure To Discover And Produce Substantial Mitigating Evidence At The Penalty Phase Of The Trial	143

**Table of Contents, cont'd**

<b>VII. PETITIONER'S CLAIM X, THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED DUE TO THE PROSECUTOR'S ALLEGED INFERENCES THAT PETITIONER HAD A CRIMINAL RECORD, AND THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GRANT A MISTRIAL, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	149
<b>VIII. PETITIONER'S CLAIM XI, THAT HIS TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL HAD AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT AFFECTED HIS PERFORMANCE, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	153
<b>IX. PETITIONER'S CLAIM XII, THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BECAUSE HIS CASE WAS JOINED WITH THAT OF CRAIG ROSS, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	156
A. Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel	157
B. The Joinder of the Taylor Murder To Petitioner's Case	158
C. The Bad Faith of the Prosecutor	161
1. The First Maneuver	161
2. The Second Maneuver	162
3. The Fourth Maneuver	162
4. The Fifth Maneuver	165
5. The Sixth Maneuver	167
D. The Unconstitutionality of Joinder And Resulting Prejudice	168
1. The Taylor Rape/Murder	170
2. Cora Taylor's Identification	170

**Table of Contents, cont'd**

3.	Gang Graffiti And Other Gang Evidence	171
4.	The Murder Of Teheran Jefferson	174
E.	Alleged Cumulative Constitutional Defects	175
<b>X.</b>	<b>PETITIONER'S CLAIM XIII, OF PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	<b>177</b>
A.	The Tape Recorded Conversations	179
B.	Allegedly Knowingly Misrepresenting to the Trial Court the Purported Similarities Between the Jefferson Killing, and the Taylor and Hassan Crimes	184
C.	Allegedly Eliciting an Identification From Cora Taylor That Petitioner Participated in the Taylor Murder After Representing to the Court That the Prosecution had No Direct Evidence Petitioner Was Inside the Taylor House	192
<b>XI.</b>	<b>PETITIONER'S CLAIM XIV, THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED DUE TO CALIFORNIA'S STATUTORY SENTENCING SCHEME, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	<b>196</b>
<b>XII.</b>	<b>PETITIONER'S CLAIM XV, OF CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS ON THE ISSUES OF GUILT, SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND PENALTY, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	<b>199</b>
<b>XIII.</b>	<b>PETITIONER'S CLAIM XVI, THAT HIS EXECUTION AFTER PROLONGED CONFINEMENT UNDER A SENTENCE OF DEATH CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	<b>200</b>



Table of Contents, cont'd

<b>XIV. PETITIONER'S CLAIM XVII, THAT HIS EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	201
<b>XV. PETITIONER'S CLAIM XVIII, THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW, IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND FAILS TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR RELIEF</b>	205
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	207

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ainsworth v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 138 F.3d 787	56
<i>Babbitt v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 1170	15, 76, 98, 99, 143, 146
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 939	142
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> (1998) ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 757, 139 L.Ed.2d 702	142
<i>Butcher v. Marquez</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 758 F.2d 373	100
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538	137
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992	197
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 18 F.3d 662	203
<i>Correll v. Stewart</i> (1998) 137 F.3d 1404	50, 100
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335	154
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168	178
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	178
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	182
<i>Fiero v. Gomez</i> (N.D.Cal. 1994) 865 F.Supp. 1387	203

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307	51
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	137
<i>Harris v. Vasquez</i> (1990) 949 F.2d 1497	144
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 1032	103, 146
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 475	154
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> (4th Cir. 1995) 57 F.3d 1327	204
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 458	151
<i>In re Avena</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 694	107, 108
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Darrell T.</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 325	60
<i>In re Dixon</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 756	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fields</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1063	15
<i>In re Gallego</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 825	25
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Horowitz</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 534	4
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 404	140

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Shipp</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 547	5
<i>In re Sixto</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1247	97, 98, 143
<i>In re Stankewitz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391	5
<i>In re Swain</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 300	5
<i>In re Visciotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325	13, 14
<i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wells</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 873	5
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 350	142
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 436	90, 164, 182
<i>LaGrand v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 133 F.3d 1253	202, 203
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 364	14, 32, 72, 110, 126
<i>Matthews v. Evatt</i> (1997) 105 F.3d 920	146
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 57 F.3d 1461	200, 202
<i>Morris v. California</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 966 F.2d 448	154
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	137

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302	203
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	179
<i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394	106-108, 138
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	197
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 103	139
<i>People v. Badgett</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 330	182
<i>People v. Bassett</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	105, 106
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	108
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	133, 179
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744	122
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 754	179
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	178, 189
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	179
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808	154
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	137, 138
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	133

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>People v. Brigham</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1039	122
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	135
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	173
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629	179
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	140
<i>People v. Coogler</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 153	105
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	43
<i>People v. Criscione</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 275	140
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	132
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691	51, 83
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	133, 139, 140
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 468	182
<i>People v. Durham</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 171	123
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464	<i>passim</i>

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>People v. Easley</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 858	138
<i>People v. Easley</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 712	154
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	117, 118
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 694	14
<i>People v. Gamez</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 957	60, 63
<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	68
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	131, 151, 154
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	151
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 210	129
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147	129
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	200
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	15, 178
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	138

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	197
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068	99-100
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 265	5
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264	14, 48, 87, 101, 144
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	129
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	107
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	13, 14, 74-76, 82, 206
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	132
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	115, 116, 117
<i>People v. Klvana</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1679	105
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 262	60, 89, 128
<i>People v. Madaris</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 234	186
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 142	107
<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 898	60
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 551	140
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 616	56



**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>People v. McLain</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 97	151
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	133, 138
<i>People v. Milner</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 227	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	150
<i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1027	100
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 38	181
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	132
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 891	15
<i>People v. Payton</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1050	102, 107, 133, 134
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412	14
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	151
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	132
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	174
<i>People v. Remiro</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 809	122
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	60, 132
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21	107

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>People v. Rosenkrantz</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1187	106
<i>People v. Russell</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 665	140
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	197
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	67
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	12
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 301	186
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188	197
<i>People v. Sheldon</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 935	48
<i>People v. Shipman</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 226	8
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	197
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1017	151, 179
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	151
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489	50, 100
<i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 201	186
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	99
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411	87, 101, 103, 107, 146, 148

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522	151
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	86, 97, 101, 103, 107, 146
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	43, 143, 173
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 117 F.3d 1094	202
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 128	182
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200	51, 83
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 1	141
<i>Siripongs v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 133 F.3d 732	98
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 527	141
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318	179
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	15, 76, 98, 99, 103, 143
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86	203
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	142
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	99
<i>United States v. Henry</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 264	90, 164, 181
<i>United States v. Partin</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 601 F.2d 1000	182

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

<i>United States v. Payner</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 727	182
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 261	154

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 1	70, 109, 125, 156, 177
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7	70, 109, 125, 156, 177
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15	70, 109, 125, 153, 156, 177
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16	70, 109, 125, 156, 177
Cal. Const., art. I, § 17	70, 109, 125, 156, 177, 201
Cal. Const., art. I, § 24	70, 109, 125, 156, 177

**Statutes**

Evid. Code, § 352	92, 93, 115, 118, 119
Evid. Code, § 353	12, 174
Evid. Code, § 354	12
Evid. Code, § 452	2
Evid. Code, § 720	61
Evid. Code, § 801	62
Evid. Code, § 1101	115, 118, 119
Pen. Code, § 28	105
Pen. Code, § 190.3	138, 139
Pen. Code, § 1259	12
Pen. Code, § 3604	201

**Table of Authorities, cont'd**

**Court Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 60

4
